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PHONE: (855) 463-6848   

 
Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Michael Smith, Commissioner 
 

 
TO:  REAL ESTATE DIVISION, INDOT 

FROM:  RON BALES, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY MANAGER, INDOT  

SUBJECT:  STATE CATEGORICALLY EXEMPTED PROJECT, LA 5199, PARCELS 11, 12, 15 (EXCESS PARCEL) 

DATE:  FEBRUARY 23, 2021 

 
ENV IR ON MENT A L C LEA RANC E OF  ST A TE  F UNDED EXEM P TED  PRO JE CT S  

Under Indiana code IC 13-12-4-5, the Indiana Department of Transportation has determined certain types of projects to be exempt 
from the State Environmental Policy Act requirements outlined in 327 IAC 11.  As this project has been determined to be excluded 
from the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements outlined in 40 CFR 1502.22 (b) it meets the requirements of the 
State Environmental Policy Act.  As long as funding, approval, and permitting requirements remain the same as reported on this 
form, at letting this project is exempted under 327 IAC 11-1-3, sec. 3. (e) (1).  The following table demonstrates the exemptions 
agreed upon by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management and the Governor of the State of Indiana in accordance with 
327 IAC 11, and under the authority of IC 13-12-4 and 13-14-8. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
INDOT and IDOA recognize that state-owned excess right-of-way exists at various locations throughout the state. This land provides 
no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits development of the property for 
productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use.  
 
Additionally, state-ownership of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; revenue which 
could benefit the community. Selling such excess parcels of land would benefit the above causes, as well as providing the potential 
for additional revenue to the state from the proceeds of the sale. 
 
Parcels 11 and 15 and northwest of the intersection of SR 25 and W CR 200 N and Parcel 12 is northeast of the intersection of SR 25 
and W CR 200 N in Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcels 11, 12, and 15 totals approximately 2.0 acres combined. 
 
Statements of Disclosure: 
 
One (1) wetland line is located adjacent to the northern extent of Parcel 11.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers 
should be informed.  
 
One (1) UNT to Bridge Creek is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers 
should be informed.  
 
One (1) wetland is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11 and in the southwestern extent of Parcel 15.  No impact is 
expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Above-Ground Summary: With regard to above-ground resources, no buildings or structures are located on Parcels 12 or 15. Utility 
lines and poles, and/or wire fencing are all that appear to possibly be present on the parcels. These parcels are located wholly within 
the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the Hoosier Heartland Highway project (Des. No. 9802920). As can be seen from the attached 
mapping and pertinent pages of Section 106 documents for the project, the identification efforts and resultant reports for the 
Hoosier Heartland Section 106 process did not identify any National Register�eligible or listed properties on these parcels. The 
National Register-listed Deer Creek Valley Rural Historic District is located approximately 0.75 mile to the northeast of the parcels. 
The National Register-listed Baum-Shaeffer Farm (NR-1363; IHSSI #015-162-30035) at 6678 W CR 200 N is located approximately 0.2 
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LA 5199, Parcels 11,12, 15 
Excess Parcels 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

mile to the southwest of the parcels on the opposite side of the road. The sale of the parcels should have no direct impacts to the 
farm or the historic district. INDOT-CRO does not think that any further work is needed with regard to above-ground resources.  
 
Archaeology Summary: With regards to archaeology, excess parcels 5199-12 and 15 were investigated by an addendum 
reconnaissance for SR 25 Hoosier Heartland (Bennett and Plunkett 2004). The parcels were either shovel probed or visually 
inspected due to sloping terrain and no archaeological sites were identified within either parcel. SHPO concurred with the results of 
the survey in a letter dated March 9, 2005. According to SHAARD GIS, no new sites have been recorded within or adjacent to the 
parcels since the 2004 investigation. It is therefore recommended that the sale of excess parcels 5199-12 and 15 be allowed to 
proceed without additional archaeological study. 
 
SHPO concurred on July 27, 2020. 
 
 

Check all 
that apply 

Exemption 
number Project type 

 1 Pipe culvert replacement 

 2 Bridge painting 

 3 Mowing 

 4 

Installation, modernization or maintenance of signs, traffic signals, 
pavement markings, highway lighting, and channelization within the 
existing right-of-way 

 5 Patching and crack sealing of roadway surfaces 

 6 Resurfacing existing pavement 

 7 Guardrail and fence installation or repairs 

X 10 
Right-of-way abstracting, engineering appraising, property management 
and administration 

 11 Landscaping and erosion control 

 12 
 Safety projects such as pavement grooving, flare screen, safety barriers, 
and energy attenuators 

 13  Addition or reconstruction of railroad crossing protection 

 15 
Reconstruction or replacement of an existing bridge crossing a stream, 
railroad, or roadway 

 16 
Addition of special facilities to an existing highway for the exclusive use 
of buses 

 17 
Slide correction measures which are not emergencies but are necessary 
to preserve the highway facility 

 18 

Modernization of an existing highway by widening less than a single line 
(sic.) width, adding shoulders, adding auxiliary lanes for climbing, turning 
or weaving, and correcting substandard curves and intersections 

(Please check all that apply) 
 
 
_X_This project is to receive no federal funding, permits, approval that would lead to NEPA requirements. 
_X_This project does not qualify as a “Major state action as defined under 327 IAC 11-3-4.  
_X_ Furthermore, this action fails to meet the definition of “Significantly affecting the quality of the human environment” as defined 
in 327 IAC 11-3-6.   
 
 
 
These conclusions were ascertained by a study of the work type (as listed above) and the accompanying documentation. 
  __X__ INDOT approved Red Flag Investigation 
  __X__ Historical/Archeological Survey 
  __X__ Other 
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LA 5199, Parcels 11,12, 15 
Excess Parcels 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

 
I have reviewed the documented information and attest to the validity of this exemption based on current knowledge of the project 
and the existing known environment. Pursuant to 327 IAC 11-3-4, this exemption does not qualify as a “Major state action” and does 
not significantly affect the quality of the human environment. Therefore, the Responsible Official for INDOT, as defined in 327 IAC 
11-3-5, does not need to approve this exemption. 
 
 
 
 
Ronald Bales 
Environmental Policy Manager  
Division of Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
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The DNR mission: Protect, enhance, preserve and wisely use natural, 
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through professional leadership, management and education. 
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Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology ∙ 402 W. Washington Street, W274 ∙ Indianapolis, IN  46204-2739 
Phone 317-232-1646 ∙ Fax 317-232-0693 ∙ dhpa@dnr.IN.gov ∙ www.IN.gov/dnr/historic 

 

 

 

July 27, 2020 

 

 

 

Mary Kennedy 

Cultural Resources Office 

Indiana Department of Transportation 

100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N642 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

 

 

Stage Agency:  Indiana Department of Administration (“IDOA”),  

 and Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT”) 

 

Re:   INDOT disposal of excess parcels #12 and 15 located in Section 28, Township 25 North, Range 2 West 

associated within SR 25 Hoosier Heartland (LA Code 5199; DHPA 25961) 

 

Dear Ms. Kennedy: 

 

Pursuant to Indiana Code 14-21-1-14, the Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology 

(“INDNR-DHPA”) has reviewed your review request submittal form, within enclosures, dated and received June 29, 2020 for the above 

indicated project in Deer Creek Township, Carroll County, Indiana. 

 

Based on the information you provided, it does not appear that Excess Parcels # 12 and 15, located on the east and west sides of SR 25, 

north of W 200 N, contains a structure that could be eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (“NRHP”) or the 

Indiana Register of Historic Sites and Structures (“IRHSS”).  

 

Additionally, based on the documentation available to INDNR-DHPA, we have not identified any currently known archaeological 

resources listed or eligible for inclusion in the NRHP or IRHSS within Excess Parcels #12 and 15.  We understand that the parcels have 

already been subjected to archaeological reconnaissance as part of the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland project (Bennett and Plunkett 2004) and 

no archaeological sites were documented within Excess Parcels # 12 and 15.   No additional archaeological work is required. 

 

Accordingly, we do not believe that Excess Parcels #12 and 15, LA Code 5199, in Deer Creek Township, Carroll County, contains a 

historic site or historic structure. 

 

If any archaeological artifacts, features, or human remains are uncovered during construction, state law (Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 & 29) 

requires that the discovery must be reported to INDNR-DHPA within two (2) business days. In that event, please call (317) 232-1646.  

 

If you have further questions regarding this determination, please contact our office. Questions about archaeological issues should be 

directed to Rachel Sharkey at (317) 232-5254 or rsharkey@dnr.IN.gov. Questions about historic buildings or structures pertaining to this 

project should be directed to Danielle Kauffmann at (317) 232-0582 or dkauffmann@dnr.IN.gov. Additionally, in all future 

correspondence regarding the above indicated project, please refer to DHPA No. 25961.  

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Beth K. McCord 

 

mailto:dhpa@dnr.IN.gov


Mary Kennedy 
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Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

 
BKM:DMK:RAS:ras 

 

emc: Anuradha Kumar, INDOT 
 Shaun Miller, INDOT 

 Mary Kennedy, INDOT 

 Susan Branigin, INDOT 
 Steve Harless, IDOT 

 Danielle Kauffmann, INDNR-DHPA 

 Rachel Sharkey, INDNR-DHPA 
 

 



INDOT Excess Parcel 
Historic Sites and Structures Screening Form 

 
Date: 6/29/2020 
 
LA Code/Parcel#:  5199/12 and 15 
 
Associated Project Name/Des. #: SR 25 Hoosier Heartland/9802920 
 
Legal Description: Section 28, 25 North, Range 2 West 
 
Township: Deer Creek Township 
 
City/County: Carroll County 
 
Information reviewed (please check all that apply): 
 
USGS map                Aerial photograph     
 
SHAARD    
 
Previously completed archaeology reports   
 
Previously completed historic property reports      Interim Report     
 
Other (please specify):   SHAARD GIS  
 
Bennett, Stacy N. and Jeffrey Plunkett 
2004  Phase Ia Archaeological Field Reconnaissance: For a Portion of the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Corridor, Carroll 
County, Indiana.  Report on file, Indiana Department of Transportation, Cultural Resources Office, Indianapolis, In. 
 
List of Attachments: 
 
Portion of USGS 7.5’ series Dephi In, topographic quadrangle showing the location of the excess parcel and nearby 
archaeology sites 
 
2012 and 2016 aerial images showing the location of excess parcel and land use during and after construction of SR 
25 Hoosier Heartland 
 
Portions of the 2004 archeology report and SHPO concurrence letter 
 
2016 aerial image showing the location of excess parcels and nearby IHSSI properties  
 
Pertinent pages of above-ground Section 106 documents for Des. No. 9802920 
 
Above-Ground Summary: 
 
With regard to above-ground resources, no buildings or structures are located on Parcels 12 or 15. Utility lines and 
poles, and/or wire fencing are all that appear to possibly be present on the parcels. These parcels are located wholly 
within the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the Hoosier Heartland Highway project (Des. No. 9802920). As can be 
seen from the attached mapping and pertinent pages of Section 106 documents for the project, the identification 
efforts and resultant reports for the Hoosier Heartland Section 106 process did not identify any National Register-
eligible or listed properties on these parcels. The National Register-listed Deer Creek Valley Rural Historic District 
is located approximately 0.75 mile to the northeast of the parcels. The National Register-listed Baum-Shaeffer Farm 
(NR-1363; IHSSI #015-162-30035) at 6678 W CR 200 N is located approximately 0.2 mile to the southwest of the 



parcels on the opposite side of the road. The sale of the parcels should have no direct impacts to the farm or the 
historic district. INDOT-CRO does not think that any further work is needed with regard to above-ground resources.  
 
Archaeology Summary: 
 
With regards to archaeology, excess parcels 5199-12 and 15 were investigated by an addendum reconnaissance for 
SR 25 Hoosier Heartland (Bennett and Plunkett 2004). The parcels were either shovel probed or visually inspected 
due to sloping terrain and no archaeological sites were identified within either parcel.  SHPO concurred with the 
results of the survey in a letter dated March 9, 2005. According to SHAARD GIS, no new sites have been recorded 
within or adjacent to the parcels since the 2004 investigation. It is therefore recommended that the sale of excess 
parcels 5199-12 and 15 be allowed to proceed without additional archaeological study. 
 
INDOT Cultural Resources staff reviewer(s):  Shaun Miller and Mary Kennedy 
 
***Pursuant to Indiana Code 14-21-1-14, the Indiana Department of Transportation on behalf of the Indiana 

Department of Administration is hereby notifying the Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology of its 
intent to offer for sale or transfer the property listed above and described in the attached document.  We request 
that the division inspect the property and notify the Indiana Department of Transportation of the location of each 
historic site or historic property within 30 days of receipt. 

 



smiller
Text Box
Letter for Addendum Phase Ia that covered excess parcels 5199-12 and 15



smiller
Text Box
Reconnaissance included excess parcels 5199-12 and 15
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Bales, Ronald

From: Mathas, Marlene
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 11:32 AM
To: Bales, Ronald
Subject: FW: LA 5199 Parcels 11, 12, 15 Excess
Attachments: LA 5199-11, 12, 15 Site Loc.pdf; LA 5199-11, 12, 15 Water Resources.pdf

Here’s the link in PW 
LA 5199 Parcels 11_ 12_ 15 Excess.msg 
 
Marlene Mathas, CHMM 
Major Projects / LPA Review Liaison 
Environmental Policy Office 
INDOT Environmental Services Division 
PHONE # (317) 694‐8284 
Office Hours:  7:30 AM to 3:30 PM  
Starting January 10, 2022, I will only be available on Mondays and Tuesdays. 
 
The Site Assessment and Management (SAM) Manual can be found at INDOT: Engineering: Site Assessment & 
Management  
Be sure to refer to the updated information in the SAM Manual for document preparation and submission.    
 
 

From: Mathas, Marlene  
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 11:30 AM 
To: Bales, Ronald <rbales@indot.IN.gov> 
Cc: Foheybreting, Nicole K <NFoheyBreting@indot.IN.gov> 
Subject: LA 5199 Parcels 11, 12, 15 Excess 
 
Ron ‐  
 
LA Code 5199 Parcels 11, 12, and 15 total approximately 2.0 acres and are located Carroll County.  Parcels 11 and 15 and 
northwest of the intersection of SR 25 and W CR 200 N and Parcel 12 is northeast of the intersection of SR 25 and W CR 
200 N.  LA 5199‐11 was cleared in an RFI dated October 27, 2017.   
RFI_LA 5199 Parcel 11_SR 25_Signed110217mm.pdf 
 
A review of the 0.5 mile search radius maps for Infrastructure, Water Resources, Mining/Mineral Exploration, Hazardous 
Material Concerns, and Ecological (to include endangered bat species) GIS layers did not indicate substantive changes 
except to water resources.  The recommendations from the 2017 RFI to Parcel 11 are included as well as an evaluation 
for Parcels 12 and 15 (map attached): 
 
NWI – Lines:  One (1) wetland line is located adjacent to the northern extent of Parcel 11.  No impact is expected; 
however, potential buyers should be informed. 
Rivers:  One (1) UNT to Bridge Creek is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11.  No impact is expected; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 
Wetlands: One (1) wetland is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11 and in the southwestern extent of Parcel 
15.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
In addition, no bat or other ETR species were noted within or adjacent to the subject parcels.  No impacts are expected. 



2

   
Please let me know if you have questions. 
 
 
 
Marlene Mathas, CHMM 
Major Projects / LPA Review Liaison 
Environmental Policy Office 
INDOT Environmental Services Division 
PHONE # (317) 694‐8284 
Office Hours:  7:30 AM to 3:30 PM  
Starting January 10, 2022, I will only be available on Mondays and Tuesdays. 
 
The Site Assessment and Management (SAM) Manual can be found at INDOT: Engineering: Site Assessment & 
Management  
Be sure to refer to the updated information in the SAM Manual for document preparation and submission.    
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348  FAX: (317) 233-4929

Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Joe McGuinness, Commissioner

Date: October 27, 2017

To: Colin Miller

Real Estate Division
Indiana Department of Transportation
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642
Indianapolis, IN 46204

From: Nicole Fohey Breting
HazMat Specialist Environmental Policy Office
Environmental Services Division
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642
Indianapolis, IN 46204
nfoheybreting@indot.in.gov

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION
LA 5199 Parcel 11
SR 25, Excess Parcel
Carroll County, Indiana

NARRATIVE

This Red Flag Investigation (RFI) is being performed for the sale of one (1) Excess Parcel, LA 5199 Parcel 11, totaling
approximately acres. The parcel is located west along SR 25 approximately 0.74 mile west of U 421 in Carroll
County, Indiana. INDOT has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for right of way or other transportation
purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description of the excess parcel s available in a separate document.

SUMMARY

Infrastructure
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project. If there are no items, please indicate N/A:

Religious Facilities 1* Recreational Facilities N/A
Airports N/A Pipelines 1

Cemeteries N/A Railroads N/A
Hospitals N/A Trails N/A
Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A



www.in.gov/dot/ 
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Explanation:

Religious Facilities*: Although not mapped on ArcMap, one religious facility, Pine Grove Missionary Baptist Church, is
located approximately 0.44 mile east of Parcel 11. No impact is expected.

Pipelines: One (1) pipeline is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The pipeline, Northern Indiana Public Service Co.,
is located 0.47 mile northwest of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

Managed Lands: No managed land features are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.

Water Resources
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project. If there are no items, please indicate N/A:

NWI Points N/A NWI Wetlands 8
Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes 2
NWI Lines 4 Floodplain DFIRM N/A

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and
Streams (Impaired) N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A

Rivers and Streams 7 Sinkhole Areas N/A
Canal Routes Historic N/A Sinking Stream Basins N/A

Urbanized Area Boundary
(UAB) N/A

Explanation:

NWI – Lines: Four (4) NWI line segments are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The closest NWI line is located
adjacent to the northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

Rivers: Seven (7) stream segments, associated with Bridge Creek, are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. is
located within the northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

Wetlands: Eight (8) wetlands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The closest wetland is located within the
northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

Lakes: Two (2) lakes are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The closest lake is located approximately 0.17 mile
east of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

The subject parcel is not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst Features
Region. No impact to karst features is expected.
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Mining/Mineral Exploration
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project. If there are no items, please indicate N/A:

Petroleum Wells 1 Petroleum Fields N/A
Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A

Explanation:

Petroleum Wells: One (1) petroleum well is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The well is located approximately
0.33 mile west of the subject parcel and is presumed plugged. No impact is expected.

Hazardous Material Concerns
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project. If there are no items, please indicate N/A:

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A
Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A
Confined Feeding Operations 1 Solid Waste Landfills N/A

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A
RCRA Generators N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage,
and Disposal Sites (TSDs) N/A

Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks (LUSTs) N/A Underground Storage Tanks

(USTs) N/A

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A
NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A
Open Dump Sites N/A

Explanation:

Confined Feeding Operations: One (1) confined feeding operation is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The site,
Victor Brown, Agency ID No. 10298, is located approximately 0.29 mile east of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

Ecological Information

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. Endangered, threatened,
or rare species have not been observed within the 0.5 mile search radius. No impact is expected.

A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 0.5 mile of the
subject parcel. Lastly, an inquiry using the USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website did not
indicate the presence of the federally endangered species, the Rusty Patched Bumble ee, in or within 0.5 mile of the

. No impact is expected.
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Cultural Resources

Cultural Resource information will be submitted separately.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Include recommendations from each section. If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A:

INFRASTRUCTURE: N/A

WATER RESOURCES:

NWI – Lines: NWI line is located adjacent to the northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however,
potential buyers should be informed.

Rivers: Bridge Creek is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers
should be informed.

Wetlands: The closest wetland is located within the northern extent of Parcel 11. No impact is expected; however,
potential buyers should be informed.

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A

HAZMAT CONCERNS: N/A

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: N/A

CULTURAL RESOURCES: Cultural Resources information will be submitted separately.

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature)

Graphics:

A map for each report section with a 0.5 mile search radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified
as possible items of concern is attached. If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A:

GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA: YES

INFRASTRUCTURE: YES

WATER RESOURCES: YES

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: YES

HAZMAT CONCERNS: YES

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene Mathas 
DN: cn=Marlene Mathas, o=INDOT 
Environmental Services, ou=Hazardous 
Materials, email=mmathas@indot.in.gov, c=US 
Date: 2017.11.02 12:17:49 -04'00'
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Appendix C:

Parcel Documentation



5199-11,12,15, SR 25, Carroll County
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CARROLL

GIS products are for informational purposes only and have not 
been prepared for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes.



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This aerial is not a precise representation of the parcel in question. For an exact depiction, please refer 
to the legal description. 

5199-11, SR 25, Carroll County 
 













EXHIBIT "A" 

Project: 0800213 Sheet 1 of 1 
Code: 5199 

Parcel: 12 Fee with Limited Access 
Tax No.: 08-06-28-000-031.000-006 

Form:     WL-1  

 

 

  A tract of land laying in part of the Southwest quarter (1/4) of the Southeast 

quarter (1/4) of Section Twenty-eight (28) in Township Twenty-five (25) North and 

Range Two (2) West in Deer Creek Township, Carroll County, Indiana, to wit: 

Beginning at a point which bears due West (assumed bearing) 759.80 feet from the 

Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter (1/4) of Section Twenty-eight (28), 

Township and Range aforesaid, and running thence West along the South line of said 

Southwest quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of Section Twenty-eight (28) 

363.00 feet; thence North 01°00’ West 600.00 feet; thence East 363.00 feet; thence 

South 01°00’ East 600.00 feet to the place of beginning, containing Five (5.00) acres.  

Also; A tract of land fifty feet (50’) in even width and extending and running parallel 

from and along the eastern boundary of the above described real estate.  

 

TOGETHER with the permanent extinguishment of all rights and easements of ingress 

and egress to, from, and across the above-described real estate, excepting on any part 

of said real estate which is not utilized in the limited access portion of the above-

designated project. 
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